

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DOLE FOOD COMPANY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GERARDO DENNIS PATRICKSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

DEAD SEA BROMINE CO. LTD., *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

GERARDO DENNIS PATRICKSON, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE DOLE PETITIONERS

TERENCE M. MURPHY
JAMES S. TEATER
MICHAEL L. RICE
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
2727 N. Harwood Street
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 220-3939

ROBERT H. KLONOFF
Counsel of Record
DANIEL H. BROMBERG
JONES, DAY, REAVIS & POGUE
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Petitioners Dole Food Company, Inc.; Dole Fresh Fruit Company; Dole Fresh Fruit International, Inc.; Dole Fresh Fruit International, Ltd.; Standard Fruit Company; Standard Fruit and Steamship Company; Standard Fruit Company de Honduras, S.A.; and Standard Fruit Company de Costa Rica, S.A.

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

ROBERT G. CROW
BOORNAZIAN, JENSEN & GARTHE
1800 Harrison Street, 25th Flr.
Oakland, CA 94612

RICHARD C. SUTTON, JR.
RUSH, MOORE, CRAVEN, SUTTON,
MOORY & BEH
737 Bishop Street
Suite 2400
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioner AMVAC
Chemical Corporation*

SAMUEL E. STUBBS
WILLIAM D. WOOD
FULBRIGHT & JAWORKSI, L.L.P.
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100
Houston, TX 77010

*Counsel for Petitioners Chiquita
Brands, Inc.; Chiquita Brands
International, Inc.; and Maritrop
Trading Corporation*

ROBERT T. GREIG
BOAZ S. MORAG
CLEARY, GOTTLIEB, STEEN &
HAMILTON
1 Liberty Plaza
New York, NY 10006

JOHN R. MYRDAL
STANTON CLAY CHAPMAN
CRUMPTON & IWAMURA
East Tower, Suite 2100
700 Bishop Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioners Del Monte
Fresh Produce N.A., Inc.; Del
Monte Fresh Produce Hawaii,
Inc.; Del Monte Fresh Produce
Company; and Fresh Del Monte
Produce N.V.*

MICHAEL L. BREM
F. WALTER CONRAD, JR.
BAKER & BOTTS, L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002

*Counsel for Petitioner The Dow
Chemical Company*

D. FERGUSON MCNIEL, III
CHARLES W. SCHWARTZ
VINSON & ELKINS L.L.P.
2300 First City Tower
1001 Fannin Street
Houston, TX 77002

*Counsel for Petitioner
Occidental Chemical
Corporation*

JOHN T. KOMEIJI
ROBERT T. TAKAMATSU
WATANABE, ING, KAWASHIMA
& KOMEIJI, L.L.P.
999 Bishop Street, Suite 2300
Honolulu, HI 96813

*Counsel for Petitioner
Pineapple Growers Association
of Hawaii*

R. BURTON BALLANFANT
SHELL OIL COMPANY
4856 One Shell Plaza
900 Louisiana Street

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE MAJORITY OWNERSHIP REQUIREMENT IS SATISFIED BY INDIRECT OWNERSHIP	1
A. The Concept of Ownership Does Not Have a Settled Technical Meaning	2
B. The Separate Entity Principle Is Inapplicable	6
1. The FSIA Explicitly Rejects the Separate Entity Principle	6
2. Application of the Separate Entity Principle Would Frustrate the Congressional Policies Underlying the Majority Ownership Requirement	7
C. Respondents and the Government Have Not Explained Why Congress Would Have Distinguished Between Direct and Indirect Ownership in the Majority Ownership Requirement.....	13
II. THE MAJORITY OWNERSHIP REQUIREMENT SHOULD BE APPLIED HERE TO THE TIME OF THE CONDUCT UNDERLYING SUIT.....	13
A. The Majority Ownership Requirement’s Use of the Present Tense Does Not Preclude Its Application to the Time of the Conduct Underlying Suit.....	13
B. Immunity Law, Not the Diversity Jurisdiction Statute, Provides the Best Model for the Majority Ownership Requirement.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Applying the Majority Ownership Requirement to Privatized Companies in Suits Arising Out of Conduct Before Privatization Serves the FSIA's Goal of Protecting Foreign Relations	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Watt</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891).....	16
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	20
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	17
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	14
<i>Berkey v. Third Ave. Ry. Co.</i> , 155 N.E. 58 (N.Y. 1926).....	7
<i>Blanco v. United States</i> , 775 F.2d 53 (2d Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932).....	6
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 556 (1829).....	16
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	14
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995), <i>aff’d</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000) <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 972 (2001).....	2
<i>Dickerson v. New Banner Inst., Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 103 (1983).....	14
<i>Field v. Mans</i> , 516 U.S. 59 (1995).....	2
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para El Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	7
<i>Flink v. Paladini</i> , 279 U.S. 59 (1929).....	3
<i>Freeport-McMoRan, Inc. v. K N Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991).....	16
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Office of Worker’s Comp.</i> , 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	14
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	3
<i>Kaufman v. Société Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A.</i> , 343 U.S. 156 (1952).....	4
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	3
<i>Mullen v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 537 (1824).....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>O’Connell Mach. Co. v. M.V. “Americana”</i> , 566 F. Supp. 1381 (S.D.N.Y. 1983).....	11
<i>Ocasek v. Flintkote Co.</i> , 796 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ill. 1992).....	20
<i>Otte v. United States</i> , 419 U.S. 43 (1974).....	14
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	15
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	4, 14
<i>Smith v. Sperling</i> , 354 U.S. 91 (1957).....	16
<i>Stafford v. Briggs</i> , 444 U.S. 527 (1980).....	14
<i>In re Tex. E. Transmission Corp. PCB Contamination</i> <i>Ins. Coverage Litig.</i> , 15 F.3d 1230 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Tex. Trading & Milling Corp. v. Fed. Republic of</i> <i>Nigeria</i> , 647 F.2d 300 (2d Cir. 1981)	12
<i>The Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	17
<i>The Western Maid</i> , 257 U.S. 419 (1922).....	17
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	7
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 503 U.S. 329 (1992).....	14
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983).....	16
<i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp.</i> , <i>Int’l</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990).....	20
Statutes, Rules & Legislative History	
19 U.S.C. § 1526(a).....	3
20 U.S.C. § 1087-3(a)	4
26 U.S.C. § 165(g)(3)(A).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 851(c)(3)(A)	4
26 U.S.C. § 993(3)(1)(A).....	4
26 U.S.C. § 1083.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a).....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1391(c).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1391(f)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a).....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)	6, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1605.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1606.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1607.....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1608(b)(2).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1610(b)	11
46 U.S.C. app. § 183.....	3
46 U.S.C. app. § 189.....	3
Government Corporation Control Act, 59 Stat. 597 (1945).....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(d)(3).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	10, 11, 16
S. Rep. No. 94-1310 (1976).....	10
Letter from Robert S. Ingersoll & Harold R. Tyler, Jr. to Carl O. Albert, October 31, 1975, <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976).....	9, 10
International Materials	
Case C-483/99, <i>Comm’n of the European Communities v.</i> <i>French Republic</i> , O.J. 2002 C169/3 (2002).....	19
Case C-503/99, <i>Comm’n of the European Communities v.</i> <i>Kingdom of Belgium</i> , O.J. 2002 C169/4 (2002).....	19
<i>Trentex Trading Corp. v. Cent. Bank of Nigeria</i> , [1977] 1 Q.B. 529	11
Miscellaneous	
ABA Working Group, <i>Reforming the Foreign</i> <i>Sovereign Immunities Act</i> , 40 Colum. J. Transnat’l L. 489 (2002).....	8, 18
Andrei A. Baev, <i>Is There a Niche for the State in</i> <i>Corporate Governance? Securitization of</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>State-Owned Enterprises and New Forms of State Ownership</i> , 18 Hous. J. Int'l L. 1 (1995).....	19
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979).....	3
Phillip I. Blumberg, <i>The Increasing Recognition of Enterprise Principles in Determining Parent and Subsidiary Corporation Liabilities</i> , 28 Conn. L. Rev. 295 (1996).....	3
Phillip I. Blumberg & Karen Wackerman, <i>The Law of Corporate Groups: Procedural Problems in the Law of Parent and Subsidiary Corporations</i> (Supp. 2002).....	7
Gary Born & David Westin, <i>International Civil Litigation in United States Courts</i> (2d ed. 1992).....	9
11 <i>Fletcher's Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> § 5100 (perm. rev. vol. 1999).....	4
William C. Hoffman, <i>The Separate Entity Rule in International Perspective: Should State Ownership of Corporate Shares Confer Sovereign Status for Immunity Purposes?</i> , 65 Tul. L. Rev. 535 (1991).....	7
2A Norman J. Singer, <i>Statutes & Statutory Construction</i> (6th ed. 2000).....	5
Gabe Shawn Varges, <i>Defining a Sovereign for Immunity Purposes: Proposals to Amend the Int'l Law Ass'n Draft Convention</i> , 26 Harv. Int'l L.J. 103 (1985).....	10
Frederic Alan Weber, <i>The Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976: Its Origin, Meaning, and Effect</i> , 3 Yale Stud. World Pub. Order 1 (1976-77).....	10
Dick Welch & Olivier Frémond, <i>The Case-By-Case Approach to Privatization: Techniques and Examples</i> (World Bank Technical Paper No. 403: 1998).....	19
